

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

**SALEM HOSPITAL CORP. A/K/A
THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF SALEM COUNTY**

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THREE ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK

Deputy Assistant General Counsel

KELLIE ISBELL

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2978

(202) 273-2482

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Introduction	1
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of related cases and proceedings	3
Statement of the issues presented	5
Statement of the case.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Background; the Union wins an election and is certified as the collective-bargaining representative of Salem’s nurses.....	5
B. The Union requests bargaining and information about unit employees and the discipline imposed against them; Salem either refuses or ignores the Union’s requests	6
C. Salem changes its longstanding dress code, the Union requests bargaining and information, and Salem ignores the requests.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and orders.....	8
Summary of the argument.....	9
Standard of review	10
Argument.....	11
I. The D.C. Circuit’s decision in <i>Salem I</i> conclusively decided the validity of the certification, and Salem’s challenges are precluded from review	11
A. Salem was a party in the prior adjudication	12
B. The issues decided in <i>Salem I</i> are identical to Salem’s arguments here	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
C. Salem had a full and fair opportunity to litigate these issues in the prior adjudication	14
D. The D.C. Circuit determined the issues by a final judgment on the merits	16
II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its unfair-labor-practice orders.....	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baltimore S.S. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927).....	16-17
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Hyundai Merch. Marine Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Citizens Publ’g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001)	10, 19
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	16
<i>Glover Bottled Gas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 47 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Int’l Molders & Allied Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 410 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	18
<i>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Dress Carriers, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1979)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>NLRB v. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>Peloro v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 181 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Raytech Corp. v. White</i> , 54 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1995)	16, 17
<i>Resorts Int’l Hotel Casino v. NLRB</i> , 996 F.2d 1553 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	18, 19
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 119, 2011 WL 5976073	3, 6
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 95, 2012 WL 3111716.....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 82, 2013 WL 1192307.....	2, 3, 7
<i>Salem Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 3, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Athlone Indus., Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 977 (3d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Witkowski v. Welch</i> , 173 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	5, 8, 9, 18
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	5, 8, 9, 18
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3, 10
